CHAPTER 130

DISABILITY UNDER SOCIAL SECURITY

H. F. 571

AN ACT to authorize the state board for vocational education to enter into an agreement with the secretary of the Unied States department of health, education and welfare to carry out the provisions of the Federal Social Security Act as amended relating to the making of determinations of disability under title II of said Act and providing for the acceptance, custody and disbursement of federal monies made available for that purpose.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 Section 1. Section two hundred fifty-nine point four (259.4), 2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by adding a subsection thereto providing as follows:

"Enter into an agreement with the secretary of the United States department of health, education and welfare relating to the matter of making determinations of disability under title II of the federal social security act as amended.".

1 SEC. 2. Chapter two hundred fifty-nine (259), Code 1954, is here-2 by amended by adding thereto a new section providing as follows:

"The treasurer of state is hereby designated and appointed custodian of all monies paid by the federal government to the state for the purpose of carrying out the agreement relative to making determinations of disability under title II of the federal social security act as amended and is authorized to receive the same and make disbursements therefrom upon the requisition of the state board for vocational education."

SEC. 3. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the West Des Moines Express, a newspaper published in West Des Moines, Iowa, and in the Waterloo Daily Courier, a newspaper published in Waterloo, Iowa.

Approved April 21, 1955.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, House File 571, was published in the West Des Moines Express, West Des Moines, Iowa, April 28, 1955, and in the Waterloo Daily Courier, Waterloo, Iowa, April 25, 1955.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 131

STATE BOARD OF REGENTS

H. F. 108

AN ACT to change the name of the state board of education.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section eight point five (8.5), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) of paragraph c. of subsection six (6) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".

- SEC. 2. Section eight point six (8.6), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) and four (4) of subsection seven (7) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 3. Section eight point six (8.6), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines five (5) and eleven (11) of paragraph e. of subsection seven (7) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 4. Section eight point thirty-one (8.31), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line sixty-one (61) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 5. Section eight point thirty-two (8.32), Code 1954, is here-2 by amended by striking from lines seventeen (17), twenty-four (24) 3 and twenty-five (25) the word "education" and inserting in lieu there-4 of the word "regents".
- SEC. 6. Section twelve point ten (12.10), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line four (4) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 7. Section sixteen point twenty-four (16.24), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) of subsection nine (9) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 8. Section seventeen point three (17.3), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line one (1) of subsection six (6) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 9. Section nineteen point twenty-five (19.25), Code 1954, is 2 hereby amended by striking from line one (1) of subsection eighteen 3 (18) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 10. Section twenty point one (20.1), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line six (6) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 11. Section twenty-two point three (22.3), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line seven (7) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 12. Section twenty-three point one (23.1), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line eleven (11) the word "educacation" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 13. Section sixty-four point six (64.6), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) of subsection four (4) and line two (2) of subsection five (5) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 14. Section one hundred forty-seven point thirty-one (147.31), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line nine (9) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".

- SEC. 15. Section two hundred twenty-five point three (225.3), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) and two
- 3 (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 16. Section two hundred twenty-five point four (225.4), 2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 17. Section two hundred twenty-five point twenty-eight (225.28), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line thirteen (13) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 18. Section two hundred twenty-five point thirty-three (225.33), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line thiraction (13) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 19. Section two hundred thirty-six point two (236.2), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line twelve (12) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 20. Section two hundred fifty-five point twenty-three (255.23), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines six (6), eight (8) and nine (9) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 21. Section two hundred sixty-two point one (262.1), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 22. Section two hundred sixty-two point seven (262.7), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 23. Section two hundred sixty-two point fourteen (262.14), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines two (2) and eight (8) of subsection four (4) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 24. Section two hundred sixty-two point fifteen (262.15), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line six (6) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 25. Section two hundred sixty-two point seventeen (262.17), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 26. Section two hundred sixty-two point twenty-three (262.23), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) of subsection two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 27. Section two hundred sixty-two point twenty-eight (262.28), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line four (4) the words "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".

- SEC. 28. Section two hundred sixty-two point thirty (262.30), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line four (4) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 29. Section two hundred sixty-two point thirty-one (262.31), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line five (5) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 30. Section two hundred sixty-two point thirty-three 2 (262.33), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two 3 (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 31. Section two hundred sixty-two point thirty-four (262.34), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line five (5) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 32. Section two hundred sixty-two point thirty-five (262.35), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 33. Section two hundred sixty-two point forty-three 2 (262.43), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines two 3 (2) and seven (7) the word "education" and inserting in lieu there-4 of the word "regents".
- SEC. 34. Section two hundred sixty-three point one (263.1), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines twelve (12) and thirateen (13) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 35. Section two hundred sixty-three point two (263.2), Code 2 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line nine (9) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 36. Section two hundred sixty-three point four (263.4), Code 2 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 37. Section two hundred sixty-three point five (263.5), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- Sec. 38. Section two hundred sixty-three point six (263.6), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines three (3) and four (4) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 39. Section two hundred sixty-three point nine (263.9), Code 2 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 40. Section two hundred sixty-three point ten (263.10), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines eight (8), thirteen (13) and twenty (20) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 Sec. 41. Section two hundred sixty-three point thirteen (263.13), 2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) and

- 3 two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word 4 "regents".
- SEC. 42. Section two hundred sixty-six point five (266.5), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1) and two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 Sec. 43. Section two hundred sixty-six point eight (266.8), Code 2 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 44. Section two hundred sixty-six point twenty-four (266.24), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines two (2) and eight (8) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 45. Section two hundred sixty-six point twenty-five (266.25), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 46. Section two hundred sixty-six point twenty-six (266.26), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines eight (8), nine (9) and seventeen (17) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 47. Section two hundred sixty-six point twenty-eight (266.28), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 48. Section two hundred sixty-eight point three (268.3), 2 Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 49. Section two hundred sixty-nine point one (269.1), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line twelve (12) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 50. Section two hundred seventy point three (270.3), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line thirteen (13) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 51. Section two hundred seventy point eight (270.8), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 52. Section two hundred seventy-one point four (271.4), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line two (2) of subsection one (1) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 53. Section two hundred seventy-one point ten (271.10), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line three (3) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 54. Section two hundred ninety-five point three (295.3), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1), five (5), six (6) and twelve (12) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".

- SEC. 55. Section two hundred ninety-five point four (295.4), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines five (5) and seven (7), the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- 1 SEC. 56. Section two hundred ninety-nine point seventeen 2 (299.17), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines six 3 (6) and ten (10) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof 4 the word "regents".
- SEC. 57. Section two hundred ninety-nine point nineteen (299.19), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from line five (5) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 58. Section two hundred ninety-nine point twenty-three (299.23), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking from lines one (1), two (2) and eleven (11) the word "education" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "regents".
- SEC. 59. Wherever in the statutes reference is made to the state board of education, other than in this act, said reference shall be changed to a reference to the state board of regents and the code editor is directed to effect the change.

Approved May 6, 1955.

CHAPTER 132

SCHOOL FOR HANDICAPPED CHILDREN

H. F. 376

AN ACT relating to the admission of severely handicapped children to the school for severely handicapped children at the State University of Iowa at Iowa City, Iowa.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Section two hundred sixty-three point ten (263.10), Code 1954, is hereby amended by striking "less than three nor" in line two (2) thereof.
 - Approved March 18, 1955.

CHAPTER 133

TEACHERS COLLEGE TUITION

H. F. 383

AN ACT to amend section two hundred sixty-eight point three (268.3), Code 1954, to increase the maximum tuition payments that may be charged school districts for pupils attending the campus laboratory school at Iowa State Teachers College.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 Section 1. Section two hundred sixty-eight point three (268.3), 2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from line eleven (11) the words